BOARD OF APPEALS
July 10, 2024
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

AP2024-028: An appeal was filed by Lanes Run Mennonite Church for a variance from the required 50 ft. rear yard
setback to 40 ft. for proposed addition to an existing church on the property owned by the appellant and located at
12725 Lanes Run Road, Big Pool, Zoned Environmental Conservation. - GRANTED

Closed Session: (To discuss the appointment, employment, assignment, promotion, discipline, demotion, compensation,
removal, resignation, or performance evaluation of appointees, employees, or officials over whom the Board of
Commissioners of Washington County has jurisdiction; or any other personnel matter that affects one or more specific
individual; and To consult with counsel to obtain legal advice on a legal matter)

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than June 17, 2024. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Tracie Felker, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals
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ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Lanes Run Mennonite Church Docket No: AP2024-028
C/O Deacon William Eby Tax ID No: 15013990
13830 Leishear Court
Clear Spring MD 21722 Zoning: EC
Appellant: Lanes Run Mennonite Church RB Overlay: No
13830 Leishear Court Zoning Overlay:
Clear Spring MD 21722 Filed Date: 06/12/2024

Hearing Date: 07/10/2024
Property Location: 12725 Lanes Run Road
Big Pool, MD 21711

Description Of Appeal:  Variance from the required 50 ft. rear yard setback to 40 ft. for addition to an existing church.

Contract to

: P - >
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property Owner: Yes Rent/liadie: No
Lessee: No Contas D No
Purchase:
Other:

Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section: 5B.6

Topographically any further expansion to the front would require excessive fill which is
adjacent to a pond

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:

Reason For Hardship:

Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Churh Proposed Use: Addition to Church
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information co #al Are true and correct.

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of &JWQ 202 C‘f :

W comm R 7%% AL

BLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Notary Public
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2024-028
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 6/12/2024, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick Seibert & Associates and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick Seibert & Associates will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 07/10/2024, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 06/18/2024 and will remain until after t

Frederick Seibert & Associates

/ 2
7 Kathryn B Rathvon Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires
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ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING. ... -




Project Name: Lanes Run Mennonite Church

Owner/Applicant: Lanes Run Mennonite Church c/o William Eby
13830 Leishear Ct
Clear Spring, MD 21722-2044

Project Address: 12725 Lanes Run Road, Big Pool, MD 21711

TaxMap___ 33 Grid__ 9 Parcel 208

Account# 15013990
Zoning: EC-Environmental Conservation
Variance request:

The request is to reduce the rear yard setback from the required 50 feet as
enumerated in table 5B.6 to 40 feet of the Washington County Zoning
Ordinance for the construction of a building addition to an existing church.
The existing site is arranged with a parking lot on the right side of the
building which needs to be maintained. The natural and most efficient
expansion of the building is how it is shown on the exhibit.
Topographically any further expansion to the front would require excessive
fill which is adjacent to a pond. Expansion to the right is limited as that is
the existing parking lot.

Surrounding property owners have reviewed the site plan and have
indicated no objection to the reduction.

Further testimony will be provided at the hearing.



Washington County Board of Zoning Appeals
Owner’s Representative Affidavit
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AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Notary Public - State of Maryland

i Name ; "
G Washington County b ’Z . —Fo tuee g .
§l My Commission Expires Aug 3, 2027 § Add ( © S Pq .
. . _\,-\—-c,_j Q_fj'—}'now“\ " IM p_ 2_\7 \'L N

State, Zip Co;lé
o

Authorized Reﬁredentatlve s Signature

s ,$wgrn and subscribed before me this / 0 day of 2?%

& c JIRELLII I 5 {:\\
Notary Pubhc

%
2,
L
an
.

™

Z
\;a

{

uunall )

“II/,I
e,
.Uv
6
~

N

14

!
o
o (D
: 4
yr
o

",

EYTALIY
. ':-ve-, ‘CQmmES

n Expires q l | §/0“§()QL/

é_‘ﬂ“‘ L:\\P ermlt.é% dt\Dept Forms\Affidavit for BZA.doc - Updated: 10/31/07

e

3
c\‘

’I
£
I/‘, ,

W om GO

\
gy W
”'u.l T



Frederick Seibert & Associates, Inc.
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May 7, 2024

Washington County Board of Zoning Appeals
747 Northern Avenue
Hagerstown, MD 21740

RE: Variance Request for rear yard setback

Dear Board Members:

We, the below signed neighbors of Lanes Run Mennonite Church, hereby acknowledge
that we met with William Eby regarding the above referenced variance to reduce the
rear yard setback from 50 feet to 40 feet so that they can do an addition to their church
and keep the building in line with a projection of the existing eastern building face so

that it aids in the construction of the building addition. We further acknowledge that we
are in support of the boardjnting a variance for this rear yard setback.

Ik 14l

| 4
[

s




6/11/24, 11:01 AM SDAT: Real Property Data Search

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax ﬁgcapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 013930

Owner Information

Owner Name: CHURCH LANES RUN MENNONITEUse: EXEMPT COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence:NO
Mailing Address: C/O WILLIAM EBY, DEACON Deed Reference: /00653/ 00745
13830 LEISHEAR CT
CLEAR SPRING MD 21722-2044

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 12725 LANES RUN RD Legal Description: 3.61 ACRES
BIG POOL 21711-0000 12725 LANES RUN RD
CHURCH
Mapiwél:ld{ Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year:  Plat No:
0033 0009 0208  30000.22 0000 2024 Plat Ref:
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

1,410 SF 3.6100AC
Stories Basement Type  Exterior Quality FulliHalf Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
CHURCH / c2
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2024 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 88,300 88,300
Improvements 110,200 137,400
Total: 198,500 225,700 198,500 207,567
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: /00653/ 00745 Deed2:
Seller:  pat:  Pricet
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller  pate: 777 Price
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments:Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 700 198,500.00 207,567.00
State: 700 198,500.00 207,567.00
Municipal: 700 0.00|0.00 0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https//sdat.dat.

g perty/Pag aspx?County=22&SearchType=ACCT&District=15&AccountNumber=013990



MSA_CE18_603. Date available 09/27/2005. Printed 06/11/2024.

WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) VJB 653, p. 0745,

MAILED TO GRANTEE FEB 8 1978

Received for .lecord Feb. 6, 1978 at 9:52 A¥ LIBER 653 74&5
Feb.6 12878Arf 17.00
Feb.6_12879Art 3400

FEB -6-78 A+ 12880 ***=+36 1(

THIS DEED, Made this 3rd day of January, 1978, by Daisy A. Taylor,
of Washington County, Maryland.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars
($10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receint of which
is hereby acknowledged, Daisy A. Taylor does hereby grant and convey unto
Preston M. Showalter, Henry S. Eby and Norman A. Horst, Trustees for the
Lane's Run Mennonite Church and their successors, all that lot or parcel
of land situate along the East side of Lanes Run Road, in Election District
No. 15 Washington County, Maryland and being more particularly described as
determined by a recent survey by Fox & Associates, Inc., as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe at base of a fence post, being at or near
the beginning point of a parcel of land described in a Deed from Blanche Viola
Eichelberger, to Lloyd T. Mills and Sallie V. Mills, his wife, dated April 29,
1961 and recorded in Liber 367. folio 24 among the Land Records of Washiangton
County thence running with the lands of Lloyd T. Mills which Deed is recorded
as aforesaid in Liber 367, folio 24, South 30 degrees 35 minutes 40 seconds
East 197.06 feet to an iron pipe at base of a fence post, thence running
along or near an existing fenceline, with the Lands of Joseph H. Forsyth
which deed is recorded among the aforesaid Washington County Land Records
in Liber 366, folio 661, South 43 degrees 29 minutes 56 seconds West 424.49
feet to an iron pipe, thence with a line of division now made North 37 degrees
54 minutes 17 seconds West 383.80 feet to an iron piipe in the eastern right of
way line of Lanes Run Road, thence rumning with said right of way line the
two following courses and distances North 51 degrees 28 minutes 52 seconds
East 150.85 feet to an iron pipe, thence with a curve to the left having
a radius of 660.95 feet an arc length of 248.64 feet and a chord bearing
and distances of North 38 degrees 33 minutes 48 seconds East 247.18 feet to
an iron pipe thence running back from said road, with the lands of Lloyd T.
Mills which Deed is recorded among the Land Records in Liber 281, folio 31.
South 54 degrees 07 minutes 45 seconds East 192.00 feet to the point of
beginning. Containing 3.61 acres of land more or less. And being part
of the same property which was conveyed unto Earl A. Taylor and Daisy A.
Taylor, his wife, by Deed from James A. Repp and Mildred T. Repp, his wife.
dated April 10, 1948 and recorded among the Land Records of Washington
County, Maryland in Liber 246, folio 522. The said Earl A. Taylor having
predeceased his wife, title became vested in Daisy A. Taylor as surviving
tenant by the entirety. SUBJECT to all rights of way, and easements of record.

And I. Daisy A. Taylor, do hereby covenant that I will warrant
generally the above described property, and that I will execute such other
and further assurances of said property as may be requisirte.

WITNESS my hand and seal.

_WITNESS:

\cu/u.r, g (SEQL)
Da1sy 4. Taylo#

i
" "l STAYE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, to-wit:

- LI | R .

P . = 1 HEREBY CERTIFY That on this 3rd day of January, 1978, before me, the

’ 3subscr1ber, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesald
personally appeared Daisy A. Taylor and acknowledged the aforegoing DNeed to
be her act and Deed.

WITNESS my hand and Official WNotarial Seal.

~

My Comm. Exp.
7/1/78
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

*

LANES RUN MENNONITE CHURCH * Appeal No.: AP2024-028

Appellant *

*

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

OPINION
Lanes Run Mennonite Church (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to
reduce the required rear yard setback from 50 feet to 40 feet, for a proposed addition to
the existing church at the subject property. The subject property is located at 12725 Lanes
Run Road, Big Pool, Maryland and is zoned Environmental Conservation. The Board
held a public hearing in this matter on July 10, 2024.

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for
Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.
Findings of Fact

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and
upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is
located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property, located at 12725 Lanes Run
Road, Big Pool, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Environmental Conservation.

2. The subject property consists of approximately 3.61 acres, improved by an
existing church building and macadam parking area. The subject property is a
rectangular-shaped lot which is heavily wooded to the north and along the eastern
boundary.

3. The church building was constructed sometime between 1977 and 1978.
The rear wall of the church runs parallel to the east boundary line of the property and

crosses over the setback line at an angle.
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4. The boundary line on the north side of the property follows the existing
stream.

5. Appellant proposes to construct an L-shaped addition to the existing
church building to accommodate its growing congregation. Due to the angle of the
building, the northeast corner of the proposed addition would encroach into the required
setback area.

6. The septic and reserve area are located to the front of the subject property.

7. Appellant has flattened an area of the property where they construct a tent
in the summer for bible school.

8. Appellant has consulted with the immediate neighbors and all have
indicated they don’t have an objection to the proposed project.

9. There was no opposition presented to this appeal.

Rationale

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty
or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.! “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board
when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying
the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than
that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would
observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).

Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.
“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape,

11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed
in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to
use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because
use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners
Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted).

-




topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access
or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App.
502, 514 (1994).)

Pursuant to Section 5B.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, the required rear yard setback
is fifty (50) feet for the subject property. Appellant requested a reduction to forty (40) feet
for the rear yard to accommodate the proposed addition to the existing church building.

Appellant provided testimony through their representatives, Fred Frederick and
William Eby. Mr. Frederick testified regarding the original location of the building
which was likely intended to be parallel to the boundary lines but instead is askew based
on the subsequently adopted setback requirements. Both Mr. Frederick and Mr. Eby
described the limitations imposed by the topography, namely the heavily wooded areas,
the location of the septic and septic reserve, the exiting macadam parking area, and the
layout of the existing building. While Mr. Eby acknowledged that the concept drawings
were not complete, the proposed location of the addition is not likely to change. He did
note that the northeast corner may not encroach as much as indicated in this appeal. Mr.
Frederick further noted the lack of any complaint from the neighbors and the relative
distance of their homes to the church building.

The Board is persuaded that due to the topography and layout of the subject
property, the proposed location for the addition is the most appropriate. Due to the
position of the building which already encroaches into the setback area, there is no way
to reasonable expand the church without needing a variance. Thus, strict compliance
with the setback requirements would render conformance impossible and leave
Appellant to either construct an addition that is not useful or abandon construction
altogether. This is the very definition of practical difficulty and justifies variance relief.
Appellant has satisfied the criteria for a variance and the requested relief should be

granted.




Accordingly, the requested variance to reduce the required rear yard setback from
50 feet to 40 feet, for a proposed addition to the existing church at the subject property is
GRANTED, by a vote of 5-0. The variance is granted upon the general condition that the
use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented.
BOARD OF APPEALS
By:  Tracie Felker, Chair
Date Issued: August 8, 2024

Notice of Appeal Rights

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or
negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County
within thirty (30) days of the date of the order.




